Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Entity Name Ovintiv Inc.
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Reporting Year From 2019-01-01 To: 2019-12-31 Date submitted 2020-05-28

(® Original Submission

Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number E709488
(O Amended Report

Other Subsidiaries Included
(optional field)

For Consolidated Reports - Subsidiary

. .. ) Cutbank Ridge Partnership E982221, Ovintiv Canada ULC E527595
Reporting Entities Included in Report: : P

Not Substituted

Attestation by Reporting Entity

In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in particular section 9 thereof, | attest | have reviewed the information contained in the ESTMA report for the entity(ies) listed
above. Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable diligence, the information in the ESTMA report is true, accurate and complete in all material respects for the purposes of
the Act, for the reporting year listed above.

i i i i Corey Code
Full Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity y Date 2020-05-28

Position Title Executive Vice-President & Chief Financial Officer




Extractive Sector Tran

cy Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year

Reporting Entity Name
Reporting Entity ESTMA
Identification Number
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if
necessary)

Country

Canada

Canada

Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America
United States of America

United States of America

United States of America
United States of America
United States of America
United States of America

United States of America
United States of America

United States of America

United States of America
United States of America
United States of America
United States of America
United States of America
United States of America
United States of America
United States of America
United States of America

United States of America

United States of America
United States of America

Payee Name

Province of British Columbia

Province of Alberta

County of Grande Prairie

Municipal District of Greenview
Canada Nova Scotia Offshore Petroleum Board
Northern Rockies Regional Municipality
Tsuutiina Nation

Siksika Nation

Federal Goverment of Canada

Horse Lake First Nation

Vulcan County

Wheatland County

Clearwater County

State of Texas

State of Oklahoma

Govemnment of the United States of America

State of North Dakota
Ute Indian Tribe

State of Utah

Karnes County
Duchesne County
Midland County
Martin County

Upton County
Howard County

Kingfisher County

State of New Mexico

Uintah County

Glasscock County

Dawson County

Cheyenne-Arapahoe Tribes of Oklahoma
Fremont County

State of Montana

Shoshone and Arapaho Tribes

State of Colorado

Harris County

San Juan County
Sandoval County

From:

2019-01-01
Ovintiv Inc.

E709488

Cutbank Ridge Partnership E982221, Ovintiv Canada ULC E527595

Departments, Agency, etc... within Payee that Received Payments

British Columbia Safety Authority, BC Transportation Financing Authority, Minister of
Finance Province of BC, Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure of BC, BC Hydro,
Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
Alberta Boilers Safety Association, Alberta Energy Regulator, Alberta Energy, Alberta
Municipal Affairs, Alberta Petroleum Marketing Commission, Government of Alberta,
Province of Alberta

Receiver General for Canada

Receiver General for Canada, Canadian Nuclear Saftey Commission
Receiver General for Canada, Horse Lake First Nation, 959447 Alberta Limited

Evergreen Water C District, Railroad C of Texas, Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality, Texas General Land Office, Texas Comptroller of
Public Accounts, The Board of Regents of the University of Texas System, University of
Texas System, Texas Department of Transportation

Oklahoma Tax Commission, Oklahoma Department of Environment Quality Air Quality
Division, Oklahoma Water Resources Board Planning & Management Division, State of
Oklahoma, Secretary of State of Oklahoma, Oklahoma Corporate Commission, University
of Oklahoma - Board of Regents, Department of Central Services Construction & Properties
Division, Southwestern Oklahoma State University, Univeristy of Central Oklahoma,
Univeristy of Oklahoma Law Center, University of Oklahoma

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management, Bureau of Reclamation, Internal
Revenue Service U.S. Treasury, Office of Natural Resources, Federal Reserve Bank of
Dallas, Federal Aviation Administration, United States Department of the Treasury

North Dakota State Land Department, State of North Dakota, North Dakota Office of State
Tax Commissioner

Ute Distribution Corporation, Ute Indian Tribe

Utah School and Trust Lands State Tax C of Utah,
Utah State Lands & Forestry, University of Utah Development Office, Utah Division of
Forestry, Fire & State Lands, The University of Utah, Utah Department of Transportation,
Utah State and Road Commission

Karnes County Tax Office, Kames City Independent Schood District

Duchesne County Assessor, Duchesne County Treasurer, Duchesne County Water
Conservancv District

Midland Central Appraisal District

Martin County Appraisal District, Martin County Tax Assessor, Martin County Tax Office

Upton County Appraisal District

Howard County Tax Office, Howard County Tax Assessor Collector

Independent School District No 3 of Kingfisher County, Kingfisher County, Kingfisher County
911, Kingfisher County Clerk, Kingfisher County Treasurer, Kingfisher County
Commissioner. Kinafisher Countv Flood Plain Administor

New Mexico State Taxation & Revenue Department

Uintah County Treasurer

Glasscock County Tax Assessor Collector

Dawson County Central Appraisal District

Fremont County Treasurer
State of Montana Deptartment of Revenue, State of Montana

Colorado Department of Revenue

Harris County Tax Assessor, Galena Park Independent School District, Sheldon
Indeoendent School District

San Juan County Treasurer

Sandoval County Clerks Office

To: 2019-12-31

Royalties

3,700,000

1,290,000

4,660,000
2,770,000

1,320,000

430,000
310,000

120,000
110,000
110,000

135,240,000

111,080,000

3,750,000

41,970,000
9,120,000

11,030,000

5,440,000
5,020,000
4,030,000
3,250,000

2,790,000
2,560,000

- 1,270,000

1,230,000
1,400,000
1,270,000
1,110,000
1,070,000
760,000
680,000
530,000
450,000

390,000

380,000
380,000

27,310,000

16,100,000

o 520,000

120,000

1,640,000

4,190,000

55,400,000

270,000 -

Payments by Payee

13,310,000

3,360,000

= 360,000

- 2,270,000

690,000

o 100,000
80,000

2,680,000

310,000

1,840,000

3,580,000 -
12,210,000

140,000

2,670,000 -

270,000

Currency of the Report usD

Production Entitlements Bonuses

220,000

- 150,000

210,000

Dividends Infrastructure

Improvement Payments

= 3,400,000

Total Amount paid to
Payee

47,720,000

Royalties include in-kind payments made to the Alberta Petroleum Marketing Commission

ERETEY and are valued using the prevailing commodity prices at the time of transfer.

5,020,000
2,770,000
2,270,000
1,320,000
1,210,000
430,000
410,000
200,000
120,000
110,000
110,000

139,560,000

115,730,000

61,200,000

45,550,000
21,470,000

13,700,000

5,440,000
5,020,000
4,030,000
3,250,000

2,790,000
2,560,000

1,540,000

1,500,000
1,400,000
1,270,000
1,110,000
1,070,000
760,000
680,000
530,000
450,000

390,000

380,000
380,000




Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year From: 2019-01-01 To: 2019-12-31

Reporting Entity Name Ovintiv Inc. Currency of the Report usb
Reporting Entity ESTMA 709488

Identification Number

Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if Cutbank Ridge Partnership E982221, Ovintiv Canada ULC E527595

necessary)

Payments by Payee

Infrastructure Total Amount paid to

Country Payee Name Departments, Agency, etc... within Payee that Received Payments Royalties Production Entitlements Bonuses Dividends
Improvement Payments Payee

United States of America State of Wyoming :ﬂz of Wyoming, Wyoming Oil & Gas Conservation Commission, Wyoming Secretary of 350,000 . . . . . . 350,000
United States of America State of Deleware Delaware Secretary of State, Delaware Department of State 250,000 - - 250,000
United States of America Garfield County Garfield County Treasurer 230,000 - - - - - - 230,000
United States of America McKenzie County McKenzie County Public School District No 1, McKenzie County - 120,000 - - - - - 120,000
United States of America City of Falls City Falls City, Falls City Independent School District - 110,000 - - - - - 110,000

China GuangDong Provincial Government Guangdong Laboratory Animals - - 160,000 - - - - 160,000

China Classification Society Ind SZ, China Classification Society Shenzhen, Shenzhen . " 5 . . . -
China People's Republic of China Offshore Oil Tax Bureau, State Oceanic Administration SZ, Tianjin Offshore Oil Tax Bureau, 12,480,000 - 540,000 5,190,000 - - - 18,210,000 Production entitiements to the People's Rebupic of China are valued using the prevailing
commodity sales price at time of transfer.

Guanadona Offshore Oil Taz Bureau

Additional Notes: - Payments are disclosed in U.S. dollars. Canada and China payments were converted using a weighted average exchange rate during the period. The weighted average exchange of these rates for the reporting period were CNY/USD $0.1447 and CAD/USD $0.7537.




Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year From: 2019-01-01 To: 2019-12-31
Reporting Entity Name Ovintiv Inc. Currency of the Report ~ USD
Reporting Entity ESTMA
Identification Number E709488
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if Cutbank Ridge Partnership E982221, Ovintiv Canada ULC E527595
necessary)
Payments by Project
Country Project Name Taxes “ Production Entitlements e Lot Amou.nt balchy
Improvement Payments Project
G Montney 8,360,000 40,040,000 14,440,000 _ 120,000 ) 3,140,000 66,100,000 Ruyal(ies.i.nclude in-kinf! palymenh mat!e to the Alberta Petroleum Marketing Commission and are valued using
the prevailing commodity prices at the time of transfer.
Canada Duvernay 2,880,000 3,170,000 1,440,000 - 100,000 - - 7,590,000
Canada Horn River 1,320,000 330,000 1,020,000 - - - 260,000 2,930,000
Canada Deep Panuke - - 2,270,000 - - - - 2,270,000
Canada Ovintiv Entity 1,600,000 - - - - - - 1,600,000
Canada Wheatland 660,000 500,000 910,000 - - - - 2,070,000
Canada Other - - 90,000 - - - - 90,000 Fees include payments to the Reciever General of Canada related to mining reclamation.
Canada Bighom - 10,000 - - - - - 10,000
United States of America Anadarko 110,600,000 11,120,000 730,000 - 350,000 - - 122,800,000
United States of America Permian 109,010,000 1,000,000 2,480,000 - - - - 112,490,000
United States of America Uinta 24,780,000 44,640,000 1,760,000 - 10,000 - - 71,190,000
United States of America Bakken 44,440,000 20,320,000 - - - - - 64,760,000
United States of America Eagle Ford 46,590,000 750,000 190,000 - - - - 47,530,000
United States of America Ovintiv Entity 4,900,000 - - - - - - 4,900,000
United States of America San Juan 2,000,000 2,550,000 10,000 - - - - 4,560,000
United States of America Wind River 1,640,000 930,000 70,000 - - - - 2,640,000
United States of America Arkoma 1,570,000 150,000 - - - - - 1,720,000
United States of America Piceance 230,000 - - - - - - 230,000
China China Offshore 12,480,000 - 700,000 5,190,000 - - - 18,370,000 Production entitiements are valued using the prevailing commodity sales price at time of transfer.

Additional Notes: - Payments are disclosed in U.S. dollars. Canada and China payments were converted using a weighted average exchange rate during the period. The weighted average exchange of these rates for the reporting period were CNY/USD $0.1447 and CAD/USD $0.7537.






