Extractive Sector	or Transp	arency Me	easures	Act - Annı	ual Report		
Reporting Entity Name							
Reporting Year	From	2019-01-01	To:	2019-12-31	Date submitted	2020-05-28	<b>Ö</b> ç Ovintiv
Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number	E709488		<ul> <li>Original Sul</li> <li>Amended R</li> </ul>				
Other Subsidiaries Included (optional field)							
For Consolidated Reports - Subsidiary Reporting Entities Included in Report:		Cutbank R	idge Partnership	E982221, Ovintiv Ca	nada ULC E527595		
Not Substituted							
Attestation by Reporting Entity							
In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in pa above. Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reason the Act, for the reporting year listed above.						•••	
Full Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity		Corey	Code		Date	2020-05-28	
Position Title	Execut	ive Vice-President	& Chief Financ	ial Officer			

			Extractive S	ector Transpa	arency Measur	es Act - Annual I	Report						
Reporting Year	Fro	2019-01-01 Ovintiv Inc.	To:	2019-12-31									
Reporting Entity Name Reporting Entity ESTMA		E709488				Currency of the Report	030						
Identification Number Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if	Reporting Entities (if Cuthark Ridge Partnershin E982221 Ovintiv Canada III C E527595												
necessary)	Payments by Payee												
				Pa	yments by Payee								
Country	Payee Name	Departments, Agency, etc within Payee that Received Payments	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid to Payee	Notes		
Canada	Province of British Columbia	British Columbia Safety Authority, BC Transportation Financing Authority, Minister of Finance Province of BC, Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure of BC, BC Hydro, Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development	3,700,000	27,310,000	13,310,000				3,400,000	47,720,000			
Canada	Province of Alberta	Alberta Boilers Safety Association, Alberta Energy Regulator, Alberta Energy, Alberta Municipal Affairs, Alberta Petroleum Marketing Commission, Government of Alberta, Province of Alberta	1,290,000	16,100,000	3,360,000		220,000				Royalties include in-kind payments made to the Alberta Petroleum Marketing Commission and are valued using the prevailing commodity prices at the time of transfer.		
Canada	County of Grande Prairie		4,660,000		360,000				-	0,020,000			
Canada Canada	Municipal District of Greenview Canada Nova Scotia Offshore Petroleum Board		2,770,000	•	2,270,000	•							
Canada	Northern Rockies Regional Municipality		1,320,000		-								
Canada	Tsuuťina Nation	Receiver General for Canada		520,000	690,000				-	1,210,000			
Canada	Siksika Nation		430,000										
Canada	Federal Government of Canada Horse Lake First Nation	Receiver General for Canada, Canadian Nuclear Saftey Commission	310,000	- 120,000	100,000	•							
Canada	Horse Lake First Nation Vulcan County	Receiver General for Canada, Horse Lake First Nation, 959447 Alberta Limited	- 120.000	120,000	80,000	•				200,000			
Canada	Wheatland County		120,000										
Canada	Clearwater County		110,000										
United States of America	State of Texas	Evergreen Underground Water Conservation District, Raitroad Commission of Texas, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Texas General Land Office, Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, The Board of Regents of the University of Texas System, University of Texas System, Texas Department of Transportation	135,240,000	1,640,000	2,680,000					139,560,000			
United States of America	State of Oklahoma	Oklahoma Tax Commission, Oklahoma Department of Environment Quality Air Quality Division, Oklahoma Water Resources Board Planning & Maragement Division, State of Oklahoma, Secretary of State of Oklahoma, Oklahoma Corporate Commission, University of Oklahoma - Board of Regents, Department of Central Services Construction & Properties Division, Southwestem Oklahoma State University, University of Central Oklahoma, University of Oklahoma Law Center, University of Oklahoma	111,080,000	4,190,000	310,000		150,000			115,730,000			
United States of America	Government of the United States of America	Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management, Bureau of Reclamation, Internal Revenue Service U.S. Treasury, Office of Natural Resources, Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, Federal Aviation Administration, United States Department of the Treasury	3,750,000	55,400,000	1,840,000		210,000	-		61,200,000			
United States of America	State of North Dakota	North Dakota State Land Department, State of North Dakota, North Dakota Office of State Tax Commissioner	41,970,000	3,580,000	-		-			45,550,000			
United States of America	Ute Indian Tribe	Ute Distribution Corporation, Ute Indian Tribe	9,120,000	12,210,000	140,000				-	21,470,000			
United States of America	State of Utah	Utah School and Institutional Trust Lands Administration, State Tax Commission of Utah, Utah State Lands & Forestry, University of Utah Development Office, Utah Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands, The University of Utah, Utah Department of Transportation, Utah State and Road Commission	11,030,000	2,670,000						13,700,000			
United States of America	Karnes County	Karnes County Tax Office, Karnes City Independent Schood District	5,440,000							5,440,000			
United States of America	Duchesne County	Duchesne County Assessor, Duchesne County Treasurer, Duchesne County Water Conservancy District	5,020,000				-		-	5,020,000			
United States of America	Midland County	Conservancy District Midland Central Appraisal District	4.030.000							4.030.000			
United States of America	Martin County	Martin County Appraisal District, Martin County Tax Assessor, Martin County Tax Office	3,250,000							3.250.000			
	,												
United States of America United States of America	Upton County Howard County	Upton County Appraisal District Howard County Tax Office, Howard County Tax Assessor Collector	2,790,000 2,560,000	•	-	•		•					
United States of America	Kingfisher County	Independent School District No 3 of Kingfisher County, Kingfisher County, Kingfisher County 911, Kingfisher County (Clerk, Kingfisher County Treasurer, Kingfisher County Commissioner. Kindfisher County Flood Plain Administor	-	1,270,000	270,000		•			1,540,000			
United States of America	State of New Mexico	New Mexico State Taxation & Revenue Department	1,230,000	270,000			-		-				
United States of America	Uintah County	Uintah County Treasurer	1,400,000	-	-		-	-	-				
United States of America	Glasscock County	Glasscock County Tax Assessor Collector	1,270,000	•	•	•							
United States of America United States of America	Dawson County Cheyenne-Arapahoe Tribes of Oklahoma	Dawson County Central Appraisal District	1,110,000 1,070,000	•	-	•	•		-	1,110,000			
United States of America	Fremont County	Fremont County Treasurer	760,000							760,000			
United States of America	State of Montana	State of Montana Deptartment of Revenue, State of Montana	680,000										
United States of America	Shoshone and Arapaho Tribes		530,000		-		-		-	530,000			
United States of America	State of Colorado	Colorado Department of Revenue	450,000				-		-	450,000			
United States of America	Harris County	Harris County Tax Assessor, Galena Park Independent School District, Sheldon Independent School District	390,000							390,000			
United States of America	San Juan County	San Juan County Treasurer	380,000	•	•	•	-	•	-				
United States of America	Sandoval County	Sandoval County Clerks Office	380,000				•	•	-	380,000			

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report												
Reporting Year	From: 2019-01-01 To: 2019-12-31											
Reporting Entity Name		Ovintiv Inc.				Currency of the Report	USD					
Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number	E709488											
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)	subsidiary Reporting Entities (if Cultank Ridge Pathershin F98221 - Winty Canada III C F52785											
Payments by Payee												
Country	Payee Name	Departments, Agency, etc within Payee that Received Payments	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid to Payee	Notes	
United States of America	State of Wyoming	State of Wyoming, Wyoming Oil & Gas Conservation Commission, Wyoming Secretary of State	350,000							350,000		
United States of America	State of Deleware	Delaware Secretary of State, Delaware Department of State	250,000						-	250,000		
United States of America	Garfield County	Garfield County Treasurer	230,000		-		· · · ·	•	-	230,000		
United States of America	McKenzie County	McKenzie County Public School District No 1, McKenzie County		120,000	-		-		-	120,000		
United States of America	City of Falls City	Falls City, Falls City Independent School District		110,000	-		-		-	110,000		
China	GuangDong Provincial Government	Guangdong Laboratory Animals			160,000		-		-	160,000		
China	People's Republic of China	China Classification Society Ind SZ, China Classification Society Shenzhen, Shenzhen Offshore Oil Tax Bureau, State Oceanic Administration SZ, Tianjin Offshore Oil Tax Bureau, Guandono (Offshore Oil Taz Bureau	12,480,000	•	540,000	5,190,000	-	•		18,210,000	Production entitlements to the People's Rebupic of China are valued using the prevailing commodity sales price at time of transfer.	
Additional Notes:	Additional Notes:  - Payments are disclosed in U.S. dollars. Canada and China payments were converted using a weighted average exchange rate during the period. The weighted average exchange of these rates for the reporting period were CNY/USD \$0.1447 and CADIUSD \$0.7537.											

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report											
porting Year	From:	2019-01-01	To:	2019-12-31							
porting Entity Name			Ovintiv Inc.		C	Currency of the Report	SD				
porting Entity ESTMA			E709488								
bsidiary Reporting Entities (if cessary)		Cutbank Ridge Part	nership E982221, Ovintiv Cana	ada ULC E527595							
					Pay	yments by Project					
Country	Project Name	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid by Project	Notes	
Canada	Montney	8,360,000	40,040,000	14,440,000		120,000		3,140,000	66,100,000	Royalties include in-kind payments made to the Alberta Petroleum Marketing Commission and are valued the prevailing commodity prices at the time of transfer.	
Canada	Duvernay	2,880,000	3,170,000	1,440,000	-	100,000	-	-	7,590,000		
Canada	Horn River	1,320,000	330,000	1,020,000	-	-	-	260,000	2,930,000		
Canada	Deep Panuke	-	-	2,270,000	-	-	-	-	2,270,000		
Canada	Ovintiv Entity	1,600,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,600,000		
Canada	Wheatland	660,000	500,000	910,000	-	-	-	-	2,070,000		
Canada	Other	-	-	90,000	-	-	-	-	90,000	Fees include payments to the Reciever General of Canada related to mining reclamation.	
Canada	Bighorn	-	10,000	-	-	-	-	-	10,000		
United States of America	Anadarko	110,600,000	11,120,000	730,000	-	350,000	-		122,800,000		
United States of America	Permian	109,010,000	1,000,000	2,480,000	-	-	-		112,490,000		
United States of America	Uinta	24,780,000	44,640,000	1,760,000	-	10,000	-	-	71,190,000		
United States of America	Bakken	44,440,000	20,320,000	-	-	-	-	-	64,760,000		
United States of America	Eagle Ford	46,590,000	750,000	190,000	-	-	-	-	47,530,000		
United States of America	Ovintiv Entity	4,900,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,900,000		
United States of America	San Juan	2,000,000	2,550,000	10,000	-	-	-	-	4,560,000		
	Wind River	1,640,000	930,000	70,000	-	-	-	-	2,640,000		
United States of America		1.570.000	150,000	-	-	-	-	-	1,720,000		
United States of America United States of America	Arkoma	1,070,000									
	Arkoma Piceance	230,000	-	-	-	-		-	230,000		